504470156 07/24/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4516858

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRANFIELD UNIVERSITY	07/02/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TURFTRAX		
Street Address:	UNIT 1B/JIMEA HOUSE		
Internal Address:	ALINGTON ROAD, LITTLE BARFORD		
City:	ST. NEOTS, CAMBRIDGESHIRE		
State/Country:	ENGLAND		
Postal Code:	PE19 6WL		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10416518	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (281)404-4468

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 281-404-4859

Email: mpruitt@mktlaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOSSMAN, KUMAR AND TYLER, PC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 421239

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77242

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ETURF-1001-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHANDRAN D. KUMAR	
SIGNATURE:	/Chandran D. Kumar/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=ETURF-1001US - Assignment As Recorded#page1.tif source=ETURF-1001US - Assignment As Recorded#page2.tif source=ETURF-1001US - Assignment As Recorded#page3.tif

PATENT 504470156 REEL: 043077 FRAME: 0242

213/4

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made between

CRANFIELD UNIVERSITY incorporated by Royal Charter in England and Wales with Royal Charter number RC000151 and whose principal office is at Cranfield University, Cranfield, Bedfordshire, MK43 0AL (the "Assignor")

AND

TURFTRAX LIMITED incorporated and registered in England with company number 05306695 whose registered office is at Unit 18/JIMEA House, Alington Road, Little Barford, St. Neots, Cambridgeshire, PE19 6WL (the "Assignee")

WHEREAS:

- A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the Patent (as defined below).
- B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patent to Assignee on the terms set out in this Agreement.

AGREED TERMS

- DEFINITIONS:
 - "Patent" means the patent, short particulars of which are set out in the Schedule
- In consideration of the sum of £1.00 (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all its right title and interest in and to the Patent, and in and to any inventions disclosed in the Patent.
- At the Assignee's expense, each party shall execute and deliver such documents and perform such acts as may be required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Agreement.
- 4. No liability shall be accepted by the Assignor for any direct, indirect or consequential loss or damage incurred by the Assignee or any third party arising from the use of the property hereby assigned.
- This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and each Party hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England.

1 of 3

CU_21819

IN WITNESS whereof this Agreement has been executed by duly authorised representatives on behalf of the parties hereto.

Executed this day of 2016 for and on behalf of the Assignor **CRANFIELD UNIVERSITY**

Witness: //aladadagadalaa

Name: KARLLYAH ROEWSON

Address:

Cranfield university Cranfield, Bedford England. MK43 OAL

Executed this 2nday of Sophy bet 2016 for and on behalf of the Assignee

TURTRAX

Name: Stephen Holyoak

Position: Head of Contracts

Name:

Witness: <u>Pur Harbelt</u>
Name: Pau william HARENETT

Position: MANAGING DIRECTION

Name: MICHAEL MAHER

Address: UNIT IB ALINGTON ROAD

ST NEOTS

CAMBS PEIG GWL

SCHEDULE

Publication	Application	Date filed	Date granted	Title
110	no			
US6983643	10/416,518	26 Nov 2001	10 Jan 2006	Ground Assessment

CU_21819

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 043077 FRAME: 0245

RECORDED: 07/24/2017